



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1504 of 2026

Nihal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Jainendra Kumar Shukla, Laxmi Kant Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.**

1. Learned AGA prays for and is granted 10 days further time to file counter affidavit.
2. List this case on 10.4. 2026.
3. If by that date, the counter affidavit is not file, the Commissioner of Police, Prayagraj, shall be personally present.

(Chawan Prakash,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

March 23, 2026
PK