



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1504 of 2026

Nihal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Jainendra Kumar Shukla, Laxmi Kant Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. No one appeared for the appellant even in the revised call.
2. Appellant is in jail.
3. Learned AGA to enquire as to whether the appellant wishes to engage another counsel of his own choice, or he would like to get his case argued by an Amicus Curiae appointed by the Court.
4. List this case on 28.04.2026.

April 10, 2026

safi

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)